HARWOOD CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
City of Harwood, North Dakota
Regular Meeting
[bookmark: _GoBack]January 7, 2019
Pledge of Allegiance: Recited.

Call to Order/Roll Call: At 7:00pm, Dick Sundberg called the meeting to order. Roll call included Mayor Bill Rohrich via phone, Darlene Meyer, Jim Hughes and Blake Hankey. Others in attendance included Public Works Superintendent Bernie Stasch, Auditor Casey Eggermont, and Attorney Sarah Wear. 

Approve Agenda: Motion to approve the agenda with addition by Hankey, seconded by Meyer. All in favor voted aye, and the motion passed.  

Approve January Bills,  December Meeting Minutes and Financial Report Consent Agenda: Motion to approve consent agenda by Meyer, second by Hughes. All voted aye, and the motion passed. 

Board on motion approved the financial report:
	Fund
	2018 Beginning Balance
	Receipts
	Disbursements
	Journal Entries
	JE Payroll
	Balance End of December 2018

	100 GENERAL FUND
	($2,875.56)
	$299,288.20
	$244,322.90
	$45,050.83
	($9,656.45)
	$87,484.12

	201 HIGHWAY DISTRIBUTION
	$16,447.01
	$58,864.94
	$71,328.95
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$3,983.00

	203 CITY SHARE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
	($2,554.85)
	$7,170.00
	$4,666.52
	$0.00
	$0.00
	($51.37)

	204 SPECIALS DEFICIENCY FUND
	$53.99
	$0.00
	$0.00
	($53.99)
	$0.00
	$0.00

	205 Community Center
	$0.00
	$24,544.59
	$42,250.18
	$20,000.00
	$0.00
	$2,294.41

	206 EMERGENCY FUND
	$6,502.65
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$6,502.65

	215 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT/EQUIPMENT
	$1,707.39
	$0.00
	$0.00
	($1,707.39)
	$0.00
	$0.00

	220 CITY SALES TAX FUND
	$151,267.32
	$519,073.72
	$592,951.75
	($40,000.00)
	$0.00
	$37,389.29

	318 WATER DISTRIBUTION #98-1
	$79,417.17
	$37,272.21
	$56,175.00
	$1,702.16
	$0.00
	$62,216.54

	320 STREET IMPROVEMENT 2002-1
	$1,702.16
	$0.00
	$0.00
	($1,702.16)
	$0.00
	$0.00

	321 REFUNDING IMPROVEMENT 2003-1
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00

	322 STREET IMPROVEMENT 2006-1
	$53,203.23
	$22,037.50
	$30,574.70
	($63,285.25)
	$0.00
	($18,619.22)

	324 URBAN RENEWAL (TIF) 2007-1
	$13,912.08
	$14,165.19
	$8,799.14
	$7,000.00
	$0.00
	$26,278.13

	325 STREET IMPROVEMENT 2011-1
	$87,564.96
	$48,090.33
	$51,065.00
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$84,590.29

	326 WATER IMPROVEMENT 2015-1
	($23,655.02)
	$105,672.27
	$111,195.00
	$55,458.05
	$0.00
	$26,280.30

	327 STREET IMPROVEMENT 2016-1
	$5,004.82
	$11,397.71
	$11,997.00
	($12,942.01)
	$0.00
	($8,536.48)

	425 CONSTRUCTION FUND (WATER)
	$4.87
	$0.00
	$10.00
	$5.13
	$0.00
	$0.00

	426 CONSTRUCTION FUND (STREET)
	$6,225.92
	$0.00
	$0.00
	($6,225.92)
	$0.00
	$0.00

	501 WATER FUND
	($9,790.30)
	$118,350.69
	$48,333.02
	$9,790.70
	($80,234.50)
	($10,216.43)

	502 SEWER FUND
	$215,647.60
	$147,134.13
	$223,369.09
	($20,219.87)
	($14,588.45)
	$104,604.32

	503 WASTE FUND
	($2,302.75)
	$64,659.28
	$66,006.15
	$4,198.72
	$0.00
	$549.10

	510 SURCHARGE FUND
	$45,830.07
	$20,837.51
	$2,993.26
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$63,674.32

	 
	$643,312.76
	$1,498,558.27
	$1,566,037.66
	($2,931.00)
	($104,479.40)
	$468,422.97



Board on motion approved the following bills: 
	20015
	HUNTER GRAIN COMPANY
	$894.00

	20016
	HIGH PLAINS TECHNOLOGY
	$425.00

	20017
	RDO EQUIPMENT CO
	$43.69

	20018
	DEANS BULK SERVICE INC
	$1,137.41

	20019
	BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC
	$184.83

	20020
	UNUM LIFE INSURANCE
	$40.11

	20021
	BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD
	$415.20

	20022
	STURDEVANTS AUTO PARTS
	$18.54

	20023
	HAWKINS INC
	$10.00

	20024
	HUNTER GRAIN COMPANY
	$200.00

	20025
	FORUM COMMUNICATIONS
	$107.78

	20026
	MENARDS-FARGO
	$40.70

	20027
	CASS COUNTY TREASURER
	$7,645.58

	20028
	American Enterprises, Inc
	$9,750.00


Law Enforcement Report: Deputy Joseph Koerber presented the August Calls for Service report.  He reported that for the Harwood area, there was 1 theft call, 4 suspicious calls, 6 public assists, 1 vandalism call, 3 traffic complaints, 2 traffic crashes, 2 medical calls, 12 traffic stops, and 2 disturbance calls with 1 arrest made for a driving under suspension. 

Old Business: 
Aggressive Dog Ordinance/Update on Ordinances: Tabled until February meeting. Hankey will work with Wear on combining proposed ordinance from Wear with a few lines from the Grand Forks ordinance. 

New Business:
Snow Removal Discussion: Discussion was had over snow removal in Harwood, and concerns by a resident in town. The resident was concerned about having dirt dug into at the bottom of his driveway as the plow came by his home. The council discussed the situation and determined that this is a minor situation that could not be avoided. 

Discussion on Charging for Personal Snow Removal: The board was asked if they would consider doing personal, paid snow removal for residents in Harwood.  The consensus was not to do private snow removal for residents at this time. 

Building Permit: A building permit was submitted to do renovations at 511 Wally Street.  Motion by Hughes to approve the Building Permit, seconded by Meyer. All in favor voted aye, and the motion carried. 

Public Works Report:. Stasch reported that the fire hydrant report for the last year is ready for viewing. He provided copies to Hughes and Hankey.   
 
Engineer Report:   Moore Engineering engineer Andrew Aakre requested that the board approve the American Enterprises change order for the additional work they did at 116 Oak Circle. Motion by Hughes to approve the change order, second by Hankey. All in favor voted aye, and the motion passed. Aakre then requested that the board approve the pay estimate based on the change order that was passed, totaling $9,750.00. Motion by Hankey to pay American Enterprises $9,750.00 for the change order, seconded by Hughes. All in favor voted aye, and the motion passed. 

Aakre then went on to discuss details of the upcoming sewer project, and detailed how the Community Block Development Grant works, in that residents within a certain income threshold can qualify for the grant to pay for their portion of the specials on the upcoming sewer project.  Aakre then asked for three motions pertaining to the upcoming Bender Lane sewer project. The first was to accept the agreement between Moore Engineering and the City of Harwood for Moore Engineering services related to the Bender Lane sewer project, totaling approximately $72,200 based on estimates. Hughes made a motion to accept the agreement, seconded by Hankey. All in favor voted aye, and the motion passed.  The second motion requested by Aakre was to approve the proposed resolution creating the Sewer Improvement District No. 2019-1, to approve the resolution directing the engineer to prepare the report for the project, to approve the proposed resolution approving the engineer’s report, and to approve the proposed resolution directing the engineer to prepare plans and specifications. Hankey made a motion to approve the proposed resolutions, seconded by Meyer. All in favor voted aye, and the motion passed. The third motion requested by Aakre was to award the geotechnical exploration and consulting services contract to Northern Technologies, LLC (NTI) for their proposal cost of $2,650.00.  Hughes made a motion to award the contract to NTI, seconded by Meyer. All in favor voted aye, and the motion carried. 

Auditor Report: Eggermont relayed that auditor Harold Rotunda would be visiting for year end financials within the month, and that she will be attending and presenting at the March Madness conference in March. 

Correspondence: Dale Lane relayed that the flags used to mark the new fiber optic cables need to be removed.  Stasch said that he would discuss this with the appropriate parties. 

Portfolio Reports: No portfolio reports. 

Adjourn: Motion to adjourn by Hughes, seconded by Hankey. All in favor voted aye, and the meeting was adjourned at 8:20pm. 

________________________________
                                                                                   		Bill Rohrich, Mayor
Attest: ___________________________                   	
Casey Eggermont, Auditor           
                               	 
Date of Approval ____________________
